

Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project

(Project Implementation Unit)

Planning & Development Department Government of Sindh



REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST - SELECTION OF CONSULTANTS

Name of country: Islamic Republic of Pakistan

Project: Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project

Assignment of Title: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION

& CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR CIVIL WORKS - PHASE 2

Activity No: PK-KNIP-27333-CS-QCBS

- The Government of Sindh has received credit through EAD, Govt. of Pakistan from the International Development Association and intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to payments under the contract for **Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project (KNIP)** to perform the consulting services.
- The required consulting services namely DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION & CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR CIVIL WORKS - PHASE 2 (the Services) under the project, comprises of 2 stages, will cover but not limited to the following scope:
 - a. Preparation for Base map, and Preliminary Conceptual Designs;
 - b. Detailed Engineering/Urban Designs;
 - c. Environmental and Social Impact Assessment;
 - d. Construction Supervision and Contract Management;
 - e. Planning, Designing, Construction and Operation related Environmental and Social Safeguard Management, RAP Sub Project wise Documents;
 - f. Stakeholder consultation and identification of potential sub-projects.
- 3. The services are to be started by November 2019 and are expected to complete by November 2021 (24 months). Term of Reference for this consultancy services are available at www.knip.gos.pk.
- 4. The Project Implementation Unit, Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project, Planning and Development Department, Government of Sindh now invites consulting forms to indicate their interest in providing the required services. Interested Consultants should provide information demonstrating that they have got the required qualifications and relevant experience to perform the Services. The shortlisting criteria are as under:

No.	Criteria
1.	Track Record: Corporate Capacity (Core business, number of offices and years in same
	business, years in Urban sector). Company brochure may be forwarded
2.	General experience of providing services in Infrastructure Development under urban
	setting. Five (05) development projects during last Ten (10) years are required to be
	completed successfully. Mention the projects completed in Nov 2009 onwards.
3.	Relevant experience of Design & Construction Supervision of successful completing at
	least three (03) similar projects such as municipal streets, urban roads, Parks, Parking
	Plaza's and public space improvement during last ten (10) years (contracts completed in
	Nov 2009 onwards). The contract value of each contracts should be Rs. 200 million or
	more.
4.	Overall managerial capacity (Core managerial and technical staff)



Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project

(Project Implementation Unit) Planning & Development Department Government of Sindh



- 5. The attention of interested Consultants is drawn to Clause 3.16 and 3.17 Section III of the World Bank's Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers of July 2016 (revised in Nov 2017 and August 2018) setting forth the World Bank's policy on conflict of interest.
- 6. Consultants may associate with other firms in the form of a joint venture or a sub-consultancy to enhance their qualifications.
- A Consultant will be selected in accordance with the Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS)
 method set out in the World Bank's Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers of July 2016 (revised
 in Nov 2017 and August 2018)
- 8. Further information can be obtained at the address below during office hours.
- 9. Expression of interest must be delivered in written form to the address below (in person, by courier, or through e-mail) by <u>05 Nov 2019.</u>

Project Director
Project Implementation Unit

Karachi Neighborhood Improvement Project

Bungalow #. C-49, Block-2 Scheme No.5, Clifton Karachi. Tel: 92-021-35173006-8

Email: <u>procurement.knip@gmail.com</u>
Web: www.knip.gos.pk